

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2013 No. 3029**

**The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and  
Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013**

**PART 2**

**Council tax reduction schemes**

**Duty to make schemes and exercise of functions by authorities**

**12.**—(1) Each authority in Wales must make a scheme specifying the reductions which are to apply to the amounts of council tax payable by persons to whom the scheme applies in respect of dwellings situated in its area.

(2) The function of making a scheme required by these Regulations is not to be the responsibility of an executive of an authority under executive arrangements.

(3) Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972<sup>(1)</sup> (arrangements for discharge of functions by local authorities) does not apply with respect to the discharge of the function mentioned in paragraph (1).

(4) In this regulation, references to “executive” (“*gweithrediaeth*”) and “executive arrangements” (“*trefniadau gweithredol*”) have the same meaning given by Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2000<sup>(2)</sup> or an instrument made under that Part of that Act.

---

**Commencement Information**

**II** Reg. 12 in force at 28.11.2013, see [reg. 1\(2\)](#)

---

(1) 1972 c.70.  
(2) 2000 c.22.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 3(8)(c) and word added by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 7(a)(vi)(bb)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(10) inserted by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 7(a)(vii)
- Sch. 1 para. 10(1)(xvii) inserted by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 7(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 para. 12(1)(ja) inserted by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 7(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 15(2)(d)(vi)(vii) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 5(b)(iii)
- Sch. 1 para. 16(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 1 para. 16(3)(d) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 5(c)(vi)
- Sch. 1 para. 16(11A)-(11D) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 5(c)(viii)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(3A) inserted by S.I. 2017/46 reg. 3(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(4A) inserted by S.I. 2017/46 reg. 3(b)(iii)
- Sch. 1 para. 10(1)(j)(xvii) inserted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 7(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 12(1)(jb) inserted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 7(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 10(1)(j)(xx) inserted by S.I. 2021/34 reg. 4(2)
- Sch. 1 para. 3(9)(c)(d) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 4(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(3A)(b)(c) substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 4(c)(i)(bb)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(4A)(b)(c) substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 4(c)(ii)(bb)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(3A)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 4(c)(i)(aa)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(4A)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 4(c)(ii)(aa)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(d) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 5(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. 12(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 8(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. 12(2) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 8(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. 12(3) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 8(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. 12(4) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 8(b)(iv)
- Sch. 5 para. 28C(1) Sch. 5 para. 28C renumbered as Sch. 5 para. 28C(1) by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 6(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 para. 28A inserted by S.I. 2014/513 Sch. para. 25(3)(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 28A inserted by S.I. 2014/513 Sch. para. 25(3)(b) (Welsh text only)
- Sch. 5 para. 21(1)(f) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 8(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 21(2)(p)(q) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 8(a)(v)
- Sch. 5 para. 22(2)(f) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 8(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 33 inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 8(c)
- Sch. 5 para. 27A inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 8(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 28(f)(g) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 8(b)(iii)
- Sch. 5 para. 28B inserted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 8(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 21(2)(r) inserted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 5(a)(iii)
- Sch. 5 para. 28C inserted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 5(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 28D28E inserted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 6
- Sch. 5 para. 16(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 6(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 para. 16(6A) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 6(a)(vi)
- Sch. 5 para. 28C(2) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 6(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 28F inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 6(c)
- Sch. 5 para. 21(2)(p) word omitted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 5(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 para. 21(2)(q) word substituted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 5(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 para. 5(8)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 10(a)(vi)(bb)
- Sch. 6 para. 5(10) inserted by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 10(a)(vii)
- Sch. 6 para. 10A inserted by S.I. 2017/46 reg. 5(c)

- Sch. 6 para. 5(9)(d) inserted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 9(a)(ix)
- Sch. 6 para. 5(9)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 7(c)
- Sch. 6 para. 10A(b)(c) substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 9(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 para. 10A(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 9(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 para. 10(1)(a)(vii) substituted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 10(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 para. 10(1)(a)(vi) words substituted by S.I. 2022/634 reg. 71(3)
- Sch. 7 para. 10(1)(a)(vi) words substituted by S.I. 2022/634 reg. 72(3) (Amendment to Welsh text)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 4 para. 17(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 10(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 4 para. 17(2) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 10(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 4 para. 17(3) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 10(b)(iii)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 4 para. 17(4) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 10(b)(iv)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 4 para. 17(5) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 10(b)(v)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 6 para. 24 sum substituted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 10(c)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 6 para. 23 sum substituted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 8(e)(i)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 6 para. 24 sum substituted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 8(e)(ii)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 6 para. 23 sum substituted by S.I. 2023/47 reg. 9(e)(i)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 6 para. 24 sum substituted by S.I. 2023/47 reg. 9(e)(ii)
- Sch. 8 para. 18(2)(b)(iv)(v) substituted for Sch. 8 para. 18(2)(b)(iv) by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 8
- Sch. 8 para. 18(2)(b)(iv)(aa) words substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 11(b)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 18(2)(b)(iv)(bb) words substituted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 11(b)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 31(a)(iv) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 12(a)(iv)
- Sch. 9 para. 32(g)(h) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 12(b)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 67 inserted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 9(b)
- Sch. 10 para. 65(1) Sch. 10 para. 65 renumbered as Sch. 10 para. 65(1) by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 9(b)(i)
- Sch. 10 para. 2A inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 11(a)
- Sch. 10 para. 12(1)(g) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 11(b)(ii)
- Sch. 10 para. 63 inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 11(c)
- Sch. 10 para. 64 inserted by S.I. 2018/14 reg. 13(c)
- Sch. 10 para. 12(1)(h) inserted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 10(a)(ii)
- Sch. 10 para. 65 inserted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 10(c)
- Sch. 10 para. 6667 inserted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 9
- Sch. 10 para. 29(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 9(a)(i)
- Sch. 10 para. 29(5A) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 9(a)(vi)
- Sch. 10 para. 65(2) inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 9(b)(ii)
- Sch. 10 para. 68 inserted by S.I. 2024/56 reg. 9(c)
- Sch. 10 para. 12(1)(g) punctuation mark substituted by S.I. 2019/11 reg. 10(a)(i)
- Sch. 11 para. 9(6) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 12(a)(ii)
- Sch. 11 para. 4(2)(j)(2A) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 14(b)
- Sch. 13 para. 5(7)(d) inserted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 10(b)
- reg. 8(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2016/50 reg. 4
- reg. 8(5)(oa) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 4(b)(ii)
- reg. 9(g) inserted by S.I. 2023/47 reg. 3(2)
- reg. 18(6) inserted by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 28(4)(e) inserted by S.I. 2020/16 reg. 6(a)(iii)
- reg. 28(5)(e)(iii) word substituted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 3(2)(b)
- reg. 28(5)(e)(iv) and word inserted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 3(2)(c)
- reg. 28(5)(k) inserted by S.I. 2014/66 reg. 5(d)
- reg. 28(5)(l) and word added by S.I. 2015/44 reg. 6(b)(ii)
- reg. 28(5)(l) word substituted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 3(4)
- reg. 28(5)(m)(n) inserted by S.I. 2022/51 reg. 3(5)
- reg. 28(5)(n) word substituted by S.I. 2023/47 reg. 4(3)
- reg. 28(5)(o) inserted by S.I. 2023/47 reg. 4(4)